



Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date: October 8, 2013

Prepared By/Phone Number: J. Lee Perry/512-854-9724

Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Cyd Grimes

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Biscoe

Agenda Language: Approve contract award for Bee Creek Road Widening Construction Project, IFB No.B1308-002-LP, to the lowest responsive bidder, Chasco Contracting.

- **Purchasing Recommendation and Comments:** Purchasing concurs with department and recommends approval of requested action. This procurement action meets the compliance requirements as outlined by the statutes.
- The Bee Creek Road Widening Project is a road construction project consisting primarily of widening the existing Bee Creek Road to a 4-lane divided roadway from State Highway 71 to the southernmost traffic circle on Highland Blvd. The two-lane shoulder-section improvements will continue northwesterly approximately 1000' and connect to the existing Bee Creek Road. The existing 2-lane road is to be expanded to a 4-lane arterial including bike lanes, sidewalks, a raised median, curb/gutter and drainage/water quality infrastructures. The length of this project is approximately 1.4 miles.
- On September 12, 2013, four (4) bids were received for the Subject Project, in which the bids, for the Base Bid and Alternate 1, ranged from \$7,541,951.15 to \$11,555,292.42. However, the apparent low bidder, Smith Contracting, discovered a mistake in their bid. As outlined in the attached withdrawal letter from Smith Contracting, they inadvertently had a unit price of .25, instead of \$25.00, therefore lowering their intended bid price by approximately \$900,000.00. Smith Contracting asked if they could be allowed to correct this obvious mistake, and if not requested permission to withdraw their bid.

After a review by the County Attorneys Office it was determined that in accordance with *the Local Government Code, Section 271.026 (a) Opening of Bids: "a bid that has been opened may not be changed for*

AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE: All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a pdf to Cheryl Aker in the County Judge's office, Cheryl.Aker@co.travis.tx.us by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for the next week's meeting.

the purpose of correcting an error in the bid price. (b) This subchapter does not change the common law right of a bidder to withdraw a bid due to a material mistake in the bid.”

- As a result, TNR and Purchasing recommends allowing Smith Contracting to withdraw their bid, and awarding a contract for the Base bid and Alternate 1 to the lowest responsive bidder, Chasco Contracting, in the amount of \$9,093,996.70.
- **Contract Expenditures:** Within the last N/A months \$0.00 has been spent against this contract/requirement.
- **Contract-Related Information:**
 - Award Amount: \$9,093,996.70
 - Contract Type: Construction
 - Contract Period: Through Completion
- **Contract Modification Information: N/A**
 - Modification Amount:
 - Modification Type:
 - Modification Period:
- **Solicitation-Related Information:**
 - Solicitations Sent: 45 Responses Received: 4
 - HUB Information: Vendor is not a HUB % HUB Subcontractor: 8.63%
- **Special Contract Considerations:**
 - Award has been protested; interested parties have been notified.
 - Award is not to the lowest bidder; interested parties have been notified.
 - Comments: N/A
- **Funding Information:**
 - Shopping Cart/Funds Reservation in SAP: Budget Adjustment being completed by department and funds reservation will be finalized prior to being submitted for court approval.
 - Funding Account(s):
 - Comments: N/A

AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE: All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a pdf to Cheryl Aker in the County Judge's office, Cheryl.Aker@co.travis.tx.us by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for the next week's meeting.



September 20, 2013

Travis County Purchasing
700 Lavaca Street, Suite 800
Austin, TX 78701
J. Lee Perry

Re: IFB Number: B1308-02-LP Bee Creek Widening Withdrawal

Upon further review of our bid proposal, it appears our estimating team committed a clerical error on line item 13. We mistakenly inputted \$.25/SF in lieu of \$25/SF. Due to this error, Smith Contracting Co., Inc. respectfully requests our bid to be withdrawn from consideration.

In the nearly 25 years Smith Contracting has been in business, this is the first time a proposal withdrawal has been requested. We apologize for any inconvenience this error may have caused and we thank the county for understanding the situation.

Respectfully,

Travis Ragland
Vice President
Smith Contracting

Contract No. 4400001574

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This Agreement for Construction Services (the "Construction Contract" or "Contract") is made and entered into this day by and between Travis County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas (the "County") and CHASCO CONSTRUCTORS, Ltd., LLC (the "Contractor") and will be binding upon their respective executors, administrators, heirs, successors, and assigns.

WHEREAS, the County desires to enter into a contract for the construction of BEE CREEK ROAD WIDENING PROJECT in Travis County, Texas, in accordance with the provisions of state statutes and conforming to the Contractor's Notice of Construction, Bid Proposal (including the Bidding Documents, Bid Form, and any Addenda or Amendments thereto), General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, and the Specifications and Plans BEE CREEK ROAD WIDENING PROJECT (B1308-002-LP), all of which are incorporated herein;

WHEREAS, the Contractor has been engaged in and now does comparable work and represents that it is fully equipped, competent, and capable of performing the above- desired and outlined work, and is ready and willing to perform such work in accordance with all provisions of the abovementioned Specifications and Plans marked (B1308-002-LP).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the County's promise to pay the amount below as totaled in the Bid Proposal hereto attached and made part of this Contract, the Contractor agrees to do at his own proper cost and expense all the work necessary for the construction of BEE CREEK ROAD WIDENING PROJECT in Travis County, Texas in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned Contractor's Notice of Construction, the Bid Proposal as awarded by the Commissioners Court, and the Specifications and Plans marked (B1308-002-LP) to the satisfaction of the Executive Manager of the Transportation and Natural Resources Department of Travis County, Texas.

This contract document, the Contractor's Notice of Construction, the Bid Proposal (including the Bidding Documents, the Bid Form, and any Addenda or Amendments thereto), and the Specifications and Plans marked (B1308-002-LP) represents the entire and integrated contract between the County and the Contractor and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either oral or written. This Contract may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the County and the Contractor.

The said Contractor further agrees to be available for work within 14 calendar days, and to complete the project within 445 calendar days, after receiving a written "Notice to Proceed".

Travis County, Texas, in consideration of the full and true performance of the said work by said Contractor, hereby agrees and binds itself to pay to said Contractor the total contract sum of \$9,093,996.70 consisting of: Base Bid sum of \$8,949,291.70, Alternate 1 sum of \$144,705.00, collectively referred to herein as the "Contract Sum"). The Contract Sum is comprised of \$3,658,705.00 for materials to be incorporated into the Project or completely consumed at the job site and services required by or integral to the performance of the contract and \$5,435,291.70 for all other charges, including the cost of other services, overhead, materials which do not become part of the finished project or are reusable, and machinery or equipment and its accessory, repair, or replacement parts, and in the manner provided for, within 30 calendar days from the receipt of an acceptable invoice. This division of the contract amount is made for sales tax purposes only. The Contractor must maintain internal records to verify the division. The Contractor must make these records available upon the request of the Travis County Auditor.

Contract No. 4400001574

This contract will be construed according to the laws of the State of Texas. The performance for this Contract must be in Travis County, and venue for any action will lie in Travis County, Texas. The Contractor warrants that the completed project must be adequate for the purposes intended.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, if Contractor is delinquent in payment of taxes at the time of invoicing, Contractor hereby assigns any payments to be made for service rendered under this Contract to the Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector for the payment of said delinquent taxes.

NO OFFICIAL, EMPLOYEE, AGENT, OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE COUNTY HAS ANY AUTHORITY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, TO AMEND THIS CONTRACT, EXCEPT SUCH EXPRESS AUTHORITY AS MAY BE GRANTED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF THE COUNTY.

The forfeiture provisions of the contract imposed pursuant to the Travis County Ethics Policy may be waived in whole or in part by the Travis County Commissioners Court.

EXECUTED THIS _____ DAY OF _____, YEAR _____.

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

CHASCO CONSTRUCTORS, Ltd., LLC

BY: _____
TRAVIS COUNTY JUDGE

BY: Charles A. [Signature]

APPROVED AS TO FORM: _____
TRAVIS COUNTY ATTORNEY

APPROVED: _____
COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT

CERTIFIED FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE

COUNTY AUDITOR, TRAVIS COUNTY

BEE CREEK ROAD WIDENING, IFB NUMBER: B1308-02-LP

Texas Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Construction and Maintenance of Highways, Streets and Bridges adopted June 1, 2004 is used as the project Standard Specification which can be found in TXDoT web site: <http://www.dot.state.tx.us/business/specifications.htm>.

DESC. CODE is the TXDoT Specification Description Code and can be found in TXDoT web site: <http://www.dot.state.tx.us/insdot/orgchart/cmd/cserve/usfe/2004/usfe0101.htm>.

S.P. = Special Provision to the Standard Specification.

S.S. = Special Specificati

BASE BID

Bid Item	Spec. No. / Desc. Code	S.P. No	S.S. No.	Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Amount
1	100/2002			PREP ROW	STA	61	\$3,470.00	\$211,670.00
2	104/2009			REMOVING CONC (RIPRAP)	SY	743	\$4.00	\$2,972.00
3	105/2020			REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (12")	SY	3,680	\$7.85	\$28,888.00
4	110/2001			EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)	CY	70,982	\$19.00	\$1,348,658.00
5	132/2006			EMBANKMENT (FINAL) (DENS CONT) (TY C)	CY	18,334	\$7.00	\$128,338.00
6	247/2042			FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TY A GR 2)(FNAL POS)	CY	2,604	\$35.00	\$91,140.00
7	275/2015			CEMENT TREAT (MX EXST MTL & NW BS) (11")	SY	40,687	\$8.00	\$325,496.00
8	310/2001			PRIME COAT (MC-30)	GAL	8,986	\$3.50	\$31,451.00
9	341/2014			D-GR HMA (QCQA) TY-B PG 70-22	TON	6,864	\$65.00	\$446,160.00
10	341/2048			D-GR HMA (QCQA) TY-C SAC - B PG 70-22	TON	6,463	\$70.00	\$452,410.00
11	341/2122			D-GR HMA (QCQA) TY-D PG 70-22	TON	120	\$75.00	\$9,000.00
12	402/2001			TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION	LF	3,809	\$1.00	\$3,809.00
13	403/2001			TEMPORARY SPL SHORING	SF	37,314	\$14.00	\$522,396.00
14	420/2002			CL B CONC (FLUME)	CY	200	\$400.00	\$80,000.00
15	423/2001			RETAINING WALLS (MSE)	SF	47,132	\$48.00	\$2,262,336.00
16	432/2051			RIPRAP (CONC) (5 IN)	CY	3	\$550.00	\$1,650.00
17	432/2002			RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION) (DRY)	CY	115	\$88.00	\$10,120.00
18	432/2039			RIPRAP (MOW STRIP) (4 IN)	CY	124	\$360.00	\$44,640.00
19	450/2025			RAIL (TY PR1)	LF	1,526	\$88.00	\$134,288.00
20	450/2073			RAIL (HANDRAIL)(TY B)	LF	29	\$66.00	\$1,914.00
21	462/2014			CONC BOX CULV (7 FT X 3 FT)	LF	113	\$373.00	\$42,149.00
22	462/2015			CONC BOX CULV (7 FT X 4 FT)	LF	109	\$415.00	\$45,235.00
23	464/2005			RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN)	LF	1,942	\$76.00	\$147,592.00
24	464/2007			RC PIPE (CL III)(30 IN)	LF	89	\$88.00	\$7,832.00
25	464/2009			RC PIPE (CL III)(36 IN)	LF	370	\$131.00	\$48,470.00
26	464/2010			RC PIPE (CL III)(42 IN)	LF	792	\$160.00	\$126,720.00
27	464/2022			RC PIPE (CL IV)(24 IN)	LF	202	\$77.00	\$15,554.00
28	464/2024			RC PIPE (CL IV)(30 IN)	LF	178	\$94.00	\$16,732.00

contract # 44/1574

29	465/2736			INLET (COMPL)(TY H WITH GRATE)(5X5)	EA	1	\$7,100.00	\$7,100.00
30	465/9999			MODIFIED HORIZONTAL INLET TYPE H WITH LID (6'X6')	EA	5	\$6,100.00	\$30,500.00
31	465/9998			MODIFIED HORIZONTAL INLET TYPE H WITH LID (7'X7')	EA	1	\$7,010.00	\$7,010.00
32	465/2013			4' MANH (COMPL) (TY A)	EA	13	\$2,400.00	\$31,200.00
33	465/2013			5' MANH (COMPL) (TY A)	EA	3	\$4,100.00	\$12,300.00
34	465/2013			6' MANH (COMPL) (TY A)	EA	3	\$5,520.00	\$16,560.00
35	465/2013			8' MANH (COMPL) (TY A)	EA	1	\$11,700.00	\$11,700.00
36	465/2028			INLET (COMPL) (CURB) (TY II) (15')	EA	15	\$7,060.00	\$105,900.00
37	466/2130			HEADWALL (CH-PW-0)(DIA=42 IN)	EA	2	\$4,530.00	\$9,060.00
38	467/2018			SET(TY I)(36 IN)(6:1)(C)	EA	1	\$2,230.00	\$2,230.00
39	467/2128			SET(TY I)(36 IN)(S=7 FT)(HW= 4 FT)(4:1)(C)	EA	1	\$5,680.00	\$5,680.00
40	496/2006			REMOV STR (HEADWALL)	EA	2	\$400.00	\$800.00
41	496/2016			REMOV STR (PIPE)	EA	5	\$900.00	\$4,500.00
42	502/2001			BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	MO	18	\$3,250.00	\$58,500.00
43	512/2008			PORT CTB (FUR & INST)(LOW PROF)(TY 1)	LF	2,000	\$55.00	\$110,000.00
44	512/2009			PORT CTB (FUR & INST)(LOW PROF)(TY 2)	LF	80	\$60.00	\$4,800.00
45	512/2026			PORT CTB (MOVE)(LOW PROF)(TY 1)	LF	1,500	\$9.00	\$13,500.00
46	512/2027			PORT CTB (MOVE)(LOW PROF)(TY 2)	LF	80	\$9.00	\$720.00
47	512/2044			PORT CTB (REMOVE)(LOW PROF)(TY 1)	LF	2,000	\$13.00	\$26,000.00
48	512/2045			PORT CTB (REMOVE)(LOW PROF)(TY 2)	LF	80	\$13.00	\$1,040.00
49	529/2004			CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	LF	15,223	\$9.00	\$137,007.00
50	529/2023			CONC CURB (MONO)	LF	392	\$9.00	\$3,528.00
51	530/2008			DRIVEWAYS (ACP)	EA	15	\$5,200.00	\$78,000.00
52	531/2006			CURB RAMPS (TY 2)	EA	5	\$445.00	\$2,225.00
53	531/2010			CURB RAMPS (TY 7)	EA	7	\$415.00	\$2,905.00
54				CURB RAMPS (TY 10)	EA	2	\$360.00	\$720.00
55	531/2024			CONC SIDEWALK (5")	SY	6,467	\$31.00	\$200,477.00
56	560/2021			MAILBOX INSTALL-S(TWG-POST)(TY 2 FND-TB)	EA	2	\$235.00	\$470.00
57	560/2022			MAILBOX INSTALL-D(TWG-POST)(TY 2 FND-TB)	EA	2	\$275.00	\$550.00
58	560/2023			MAILBOX INSTALL-M(TWG-POST)(TY 2 FND-TB)	EA	1	\$600.00	\$600.00
59	644/2001			INS SM RD SN SUP&AM TY 10BWG(1) SA(P)	EA	25	\$450.00	\$11,250.00
60	644/2004			INS SM RD SN SUP&AM TY 10BWG(1) SA(T)	EA	4	\$600.00	\$2,400.00
61	644/2006			INS SM RD SN SUP&AM TY 10BWG(1) SA(U)	EA	1	\$670.00	\$670.00
62	644/2056			RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP & AM TY 10BWG	EA	4	\$450.00	\$1,800.00
63	644/2060			REMOVE SM RD SN SUP & AM	EA	21	\$70.00	\$1,470.00
64	662/2067			WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W) 4" (SLD)	LF	12,740	\$0.80	\$10,192.00
65	662/2077			WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (W) 12" (SLD)	LF	137	\$6.75	\$924.75

66	662/2099			WK ZN PAV MRK REMOV (Y) 4" (SLD)	LF	13,614	\$0.80	\$10,891.20
67	666/2002			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (4") (BRK) (90MIL)	LF	2,795	\$0.40	\$1,118.00
68	666/2005			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (4") (SLD) (90MIL)	LF	114	\$0.40	\$45.60
69	666/2011			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (4") (SLD) (90MIL)	LF	11,837	\$0.45	\$5,326.65
70	666/2035			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (8") (SLD) (90MIL)	LF	1,865	\$0.90	\$1,678.50
71	666/2041			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (12") (SLD) (90MIL)	LF	1,576	\$3.15	\$4,964.40
72	666/2047			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (24") (SLD) (90MIL)	LF	592	\$6.35	\$3,759.20
73	666/2053			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (ARROW) (90MIL)	EA	25	\$115.00	\$2,875.00
74	666/2056			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (BIKE ARROW) (90MIL)	EA	36	\$120.00	\$4,320.00
75	666/2062			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (BIKE SYMBOL) (90MIL)	EA	36	\$200.00	\$7,200.00
76	666/2095			REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (WORD) (90MIL)	EA	14	\$130.00	\$1,820.00
77	666/2098			REF PAV MRK TY I(W)18"(YLD TRI)(90MIL)	EA	11	\$28.00	\$308.00
78	666/2104			REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y) (4") (BRK) (90MIL)	LF	1,035	\$0.40	\$414.00
79	666/2110			REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y) (4") (SLD) (90MIL)	LF	10,284	\$0.40	\$4,113.60
80	666/2125			REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y) 12"(SLD)(90MIL)	LF	414	\$3.00	\$1,242.00
81	666/2142			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (4") (BRK)	LF	2,795	\$0.20	\$559.00
82	666/2143			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (4") (DOT)	LF	114	\$0.30	\$34.20
83	666/2145			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (4") (SLD)	LF	11,837	\$0.20	\$2,367.40
84	666/2153			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (8") (SLD)	LF	1,865	\$0.40	\$746.00
85	666/2155			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (12") (SLD)	LF	1,576	\$1.90	\$2,994.40
86	666/2157			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (24") (SLD)	LF	592	\$2.75	\$1,628.00
87	666/2160			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (ARROW)	EA	25	\$44.00	\$1,100.00
88	666/2161			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (BIKE ARROW)	EA	36	\$32.00	\$1,152.00
89	666/2163			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (BIKE SYMBOL)	EA	36	\$33.00	\$1,188.00
90	666/2173			REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (WORD)	EA	14	\$55.00	\$770.00
91	666/2174			REF PAV MRK TY I(W)18"(YLD TRI)	EA	11	\$16.00	\$176.00
92	666/2176			REFL PAV MRK TY II (Y) (4") (BRK)	LF	1,035	\$0.20	\$207.00
93	666/2178			REFL PAV MRK TY II (Y) (4") (SLD)	LF	10,284	\$0.20	\$2,056.80
94	666/2183			REF PAV MRK TY II (Y) 12" (SLD)	LF	414	\$1.90	\$786.60
95	672/2012			REFL PAV MRKR TY I-C	EA	66	\$5.00	\$330.00
96	672/2015			REFL PAV MRKR TY II A-A	EA	35	\$5.00	\$175.00
97	672/2017			REFL PAV MRKR TY II C-R	EA	60	\$5.00	\$300.00
98	677/2001			ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (4")	LF	1,000	\$1.35	\$1,350.00
99	COA/508S-13			ENERGY DISSIPATOR 42 IN DIA	EA	2	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00
100			6834/2001	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	DAY	240	\$85.00	\$20,400.00

101	160/2003			FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4")	SY	41,484	\$1.60	\$66,374.40
102	164/2039			DRILL SEEDING (PERM) (URBAN) (CLAY)	SY	41,484	\$0.10	\$4,148.40
103	164/2041			DRILL SEEDING (TEMP) (WARM)	SY	20,742	\$0.10	\$2,074.20
104	164/2043			DRILL SEEDING(TEMP)(COOL)	SY	20,742	\$0.10	\$2,074.20
105	166/2002			FERTILIZER	TON	2.57	\$850.00	\$2,184.50
106	168/2001			VEG WATERING	MG	1,245	\$27.00	\$33,615.00
107	169/2001			SOIL RETENTION BLANKET (CLASS 1) (TY A)	SY	20,575	\$1.15	\$23,661.25
108	169/2005			SOIL RETENTION BLANKET (CLASS 2) (TY E)	SY	7,469	\$1.25	\$9,336.25
109	506/2002			ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 2)	LF	510	\$16.00	\$8,160.00
110	506/2009			ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVE)	LF	510	\$5.00	\$2,550.00
111	506/2016			CONSTRUCTION EXITS (INSTALL) (TY 1)	SY	6,100	\$8.00	\$48,800.00
112	506/2019			CONSTRUCTION EXITS (REMOVE)	SY	6,100	\$4.00	\$24,400.00
113	506/2034			TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE	LF	11,586	\$2.00	\$23,172.00
114	506/2052			TEMP SED CONT FENCE (INLET PROTECTION)	LF	380	\$2.00	\$760.00
115	464/2005			24-INCH RCP FOR WATER QUALITY PONDS	LF	340	\$75.00	\$25,500.00
116	COA/414S-C			RETAINING WALLS FOR WATER QUALITY PONDS	CY	525	\$700.00	\$367,500.00
117	COA/436S			CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER FOR WATER QUALITY PONDS	SY	170	\$54.00	\$9,180.00
118	COA/506SJ			JUNCTION BOX (FLOW SPLITTER BOX) FOR WATER QUALITY PONDS	EA	5	\$2,700.00	\$13,500.00
119	COA/508S-13			INLET, MODIFIED, FOR WATER QUALITY POND	EA	3	\$7,500.00	\$22,500.00
120	COA/591S-G			CONCRETE RIP RAP FOR WATER QUALITY POND	CY	61	\$580.00	\$35,380.00
121	COA/591S-B			ROCK RIP RAP (3"-5") FOR WATER QUALITY POND	SY	56	\$45.00	\$2,520.00
122	COA/594S-A			GABIONS WITH TWISTED WOVEN WIRE FOR WATER QUALITY PONDS	CY	78	\$250.00	\$19,500.00
123		COA/602S-E		BUFFALO 609 BLOCK SODDING	SY	279	\$10.00	\$2,790.00
124	COA/605S-A			SOIL RETENTION BLANKET (VFS) WO PONDS	SY	1,862	\$1.70	\$3,165.40
125		COA/608S-1		ONE GALLON PLANTINGS (MULHEYS) FOR VFS	EA	422	\$15.00	\$6,330.00
126	COA/609-C-FS/US			NATIVE FACULTATIVE / UPLANDS SPECIES SEEDING	SY	1862	\$5.40	\$10,054.80
127	610S-A			PROTECTIVE FENCING TYPE A CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	1150	\$3.00	\$3,450.00
128	COA/701S-A			CHAIN LINK FENCE (5-FOOT HIGH) FOR WO PONDS	LF	1305	\$13.00	\$16,965.00
129	COA/701S-CD			CHAIN LINK VEHICULAR DOUBLE SWING GATE (5' X 12') FOR WATER QUALITY PONDS	EA	5	\$360.00	\$1,800.00
130	COA/824S			STORMWATER FACILITY SIGNS	EA	8	\$165.00	\$1,320.00
131			COA/1000	FIELDSTONE WALL / LEVEL SPREADER FOR WO PONDS	CY	32	\$735.00	\$23,520.00
132	416/2030			DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE) (24 IN)	LF	18	\$182.00	\$3,276.00
133	416/2032			DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE) (36 IN)	LF	11	\$215.00	\$2,365.00
134	416/2034			DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE) (48 IN)	LF	26	\$248.00	\$6,448.00
135	618/2018			CONDT (PVC) (SCHD 40) (2")	LF	289	\$10.00	\$2,890.00
136	618/2022			CONDT (PVC) (SCHD 40) (3")	LF	362	\$13.00	\$4,706.00

137	618/2035			CONDT (PVC) (SCHD 80) (2") (BORE)	LF	227	\$22.00	\$4,994.00
138	618/2039			CONDT (PVC) (SCHD 80) (3") (BORE)	LF	454	\$26.00	\$11,804.00
139	620/2009			ELEC CONDR (NO. 6) BARE	LF	35	\$1.40	\$49.00
140	620/2010			ELEC CONDR (NO. 6) INSULATED	LF	70	\$1.60	\$112.00
141	620/2011			ELEC CONDR (NO. 8) BARE	LF	1292	\$1.10	\$1,421.20
142	620/2012			ELEC CONDR (NO. 8) INSULATED	LF	692	\$1.25	\$865.00
143	624/2014			GROUND BOX TY D (162922) W/APRON	EA	4	\$860.00	\$3,440.00
144	628/2179			ELC SRV TY D 120/240 100 (NS)AL(E)SP(O)	EA	1	\$2,210.00	\$2,210.00
145	680/2002			INSTALL HWY TRF SIG (ISOLATED)	EA	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
146	682/2001			BACK PLATE (12 IN) (3 SEC)	EA	7	\$100.00	\$700.00
147	682/2003			BACK PLATE (12 IN) (5 SEC)	EA	3	\$120.00	\$360.00
148	682/2014			PED SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (2 INDICATORS)	EA	4	\$745.00	\$2,980.00
149	682/2022			VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (GRN ARW)	EA	3	\$275.00	\$825.00
150	682/2023			VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (GRN)	EA	10	\$280.00	\$2,800.00
151	682/2024			VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (YEL ARW)	EA	3	\$280.00	\$840.00
152	682/2025			VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (YEL)	EA	10	\$280.00	\$2,800.00
153	682/2026			VEH SIG SEC (12 IN) LED (RED ARW)	EA	3	\$275.00	\$825.00
154	682/2027			VEH SIGN SEC (12 IN) LED (RED)	EA	10	\$275.00	\$2,750.00
155	684/2031			TRF SIG CBL (TY A) (14 AWG) (5 CONDR)	LF	1420	\$1.70	\$2,414.00
156	684/2033			TRF SIG CBL (TY A) (14 AWG) (7 CONDR)	LF	556	\$1.90	\$1,056.40
157	684/2080			TRF SIG CBL (TY C) (14 AWG) (2 CONDR)	LF	407	\$1.20	\$488.40
158	686/2027			INS TRF SIG PL AM(S) 1 ARM (28')	EA	1	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00
159	686/2045			INS TRF SIG PL AM(S) 1 ARM (44') LUM	EA	1	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00
160	686/2049			INS TRF SIG PL AM(S) 1 ARM (48') LUM	EA	1	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00
161	687/2001			PED POLE ASSEMBLY	EA	3	\$1,100.00	\$3,300.00
162	688/2001			PED DETECT (2 INCH PUSH BTN)	EA	4	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00
163		6266/2003		VIVDS SET-UP SYSTEM	EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
164		6266/2005		VIVDS COMMUNICATION CABLE (COAXIAL)	LF	994	\$3.00	\$2,982.00
165	500/2001			MOBILIZATION (10% OF ALL ITEMS EXCEPT ITEM 502 BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING)	LS	1	\$425,000.00	\$425,000.00
Base Bid Total								\$8,949,291.70

Below please type the base bid amount in words.

Note: The Travis County Commissioner's Court Reserves the right to reject any and all bids at their sole discretion.

Tax Exempt Total	\$ 3,600,000	Non-Tax Exempt Total	\$ 5,349,291	Please note the following listed abbreviations used for proposed units: Unit Abbreviations: CY = Cubic Yard, LF = Linear Foot, STA = Station, AC = Acre, EA = Each, SY = Square Yard, GAL = Gallon, KG = 1000GAL, LS = Lump Sum, SF = Square Foot, TON = Ton, MO = Month, EA/DAY = per Each per DAY
Tax exempt costs are the total cost of materials incorporated into the project or completely consumed at the job site and services required by or integral to the performance of the Contract.		Non-Tax exempt costs are all other charges, including the cost of labor, overhead, and materials which do not become part of the project or are not completely consumed at the job site.		
NOTE: The sum of the tax exempt and non-tax exempt costs must equal the Total Base Bid Amount.				

Al . . .

BEE CREEK ROAD WIDENING, IFB NUMBER: B1308-02-LP

Texas Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Construction and Maintenance of Highways, Streets and Bridges adopted June 1, 2004 is used as the project Standard Specification which can be found in TXDoT web site: <http://www.dot.state.tx.us/business/specifications.htm>.

DESC. CODE is the TXDoT Specification Description Code and can be found in TXDoT web site:

<http://www.dot.state.tx.us/insdtdot/orgchart/cmd/cserve/usfe/2004/usfe0101.htm>.

S.P. = Special Provision to the Standard Specification.

S.S. = Special Specification. Both S.P. and S.S. are included in the project manual.

ALTERNATE - 1 BID (LTISD TRAFFIC SIGNAL)

Bid Item	Spec. No. / Desc. Code	Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Amount
1	COA/824S	TRAFFIC SIGNS	EA	2	\$360.00	\$720.00
2	COA/824S	STREET NAME SIGN, BEE CREEK ROAD	EA	1	\$550.00	\$550.00
3	COA/830S-SCF	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER FOUNDATION	EA	1	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
4	COA / 831S-3 (MOD)	36"DIAMETER 14" DEEP TRAFFIC SIGNAL FOUNDATION	EA	3	\$3,630.00	\$10,890.00
5	COA/831S-5	4" DIAMETER PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL FOUNDATION	EA	2	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00
6	COA/832S-VSM-3	VEHICULAR SIGNAL INSTALLATION, 3 SECTION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	6	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00
7	COA / 832S-VSM-4	VEHICULAR SIGNAL INSTALLATION, 4 SECTION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	1	\$1,270.00	\$1,270.00
8	COA/833S-PPB	PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON	EA	4	\$1,430.00	\$5,720.00
9	COA/834S-B	TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX, TYPE B	EA	7	\$1,380.00	\$9,660.00
10	COA/834S-C	TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX, TYPE C	EA	2	\$1,930.00	\$3,860.00
11	COA/835S-LT2	INSTALL 2" DIAMETER CONDUIT	LF	627	\$10.00	\$6,270.00
12	COA/835S-LT3	INSTALL 3" DIAMETER CONDUIT	LF	1053	\$13.00	\$13,689.00
13	COA/836S-R3	TRAFFIC SIGNAL RISER - 3"	EA	1	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00
14	COA/837S-TSLD	TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOOP DETECTOR (#14 SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR)	LF	655	\$12.00	\$7,860.00
15	COA/837S-TSLD	TRAFFIC SIG CBL (TYA) (2 CONDR) (14 AWG) - THIN	LF	1029	\$1.00	\$1,029.00
16	COA/838S-PSM	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL INSTALLATION (COMPLETE AND IN PLACE)	EA	4	\$750.00	\$3,000.00
17	COA/839S-MA2P	TYPE 2 MAST ARM	EA	3	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00
18	COA/839S-MA3S	35-FOOT MAST ARM	EA	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
19	COA/839S-MA4S	45-FOOT MAST ARM	EA	2	\$3,300.00	\$6,600.00

ALTERNATE - 1 BID (LTISD TRAFFIC SIGNAL) CONT...

Bid Item	Spec. No. / Desc. Code	Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Amount
20	COA/8398-SDX1	TYPE 1 SINGLE DAVIT EXTENSION (WITH LUMINAIRE)	EA	3	\$1,430.00	\$4,290.00
21	COA/840D-TSI	TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION	EA	1	\$20,600.00	\$20,600.00
22	COA/16120S	WIRING	LS	1	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
23		ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO. 6) INSULATED	LF	56	\$2.00	\$112.00
24		ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO. 6) BARE	LF	28	\$2.00	\$56.00
25		ELEC CONDUCTOR (NO. 8) BARE	LF	986	\$2.00	\$1,972.00
26		TRAF SIG CBL (TY A)(2 CONDR) (14 AWG) - SHIELDED TWISTED PAIR	LF	779	\$2.00	\$1,558.00
27		TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (2 CONDR) (12 AWG)	LF	502	\$2.00	\$1,004.00
28		TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (4 CONDR) (12 AWG)	LF	101	\$2.00	\$202.00
29		TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (7 CONDR) (12 AWG)	LF	3	\$2.00	\$6.00
30		TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (20 CONDR) (14 AWG)	LF	1551	\$5.00	\$7,755.00
31		TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (2 CONDR) (18 AWG) - SINGLE TWISTED PAIR	LF	341	\$2.00	\$682.00
					Alt 1 Bid Total	\$144,705.00

Below please type the Alternate 1 LTISD SIGNAL bid amount in words.

Note: The Travis County Commissioner's Court Reserves the right to reject any and all bids at their sole discretion. Please note the following listed abbreviations used for proposed units: Unit Abbreviations: CY = Cubic Yard, LF = Linear Foot, STA = Station, AC = Acre, EA = Each, SY = Square Yard, GAL = Gallon, KG = 1000GAL, LS = Lump Sum, SF = Square Foot, TON = Ton, MO = Month, EA/DAY = per Each per DAY

Table with columns for item ID, quantity, description, unit, and pricing from four vendors: Eng Est, Smith, Chasco, and RGM. Includes a 'SIGNALS SUBTOTAL' row and a 'BASE BID TOTAL' row.

Table titled 'ALTERNATE - 1 BID (LTISD TRAFFIC SIGNAL)' showing item details including unit, quantity, unit price, and total price for each item. Includes a subtotal row at the bottom.

TOTAL BID TOTAL row with vendor-specific pricing: Eng Est \$ 8,430,581.55, Smith \$ 7,544,173.54, Chasco \$ 9,093,996.70, RGM \$ 11,172,031.68, Capital \$ 11,555,292.42.

TRANSPORTATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

STEVEN M. MANILLA, P.E., COUNTY EXECUTIVE



700 Lavaca Street-5th Floor
Travis County Administration Building
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767
Phone: (512) 854-9383
Fax: (512) 854-4697

September 27, 2013

MEMORANDUM

TO: Marvin Brice, Assistant Purchasing Agent

FROM: *Steve Manilla*
Steve Manilla, P.E., County Executive

Subject: Bee Creek Road Construction Contract Award

TNR Public Works Division has reviewed the bids submitted by four contractors that responded to the bid solicitation request for the construction of the Bee Creek Road Improvements project. The apparent low bidder, Smith Contracting, has requested to withdraw their bid. TNR recommends award of the contract to the second low bidder, Chasco, for a total of \$9,093,996.70.

The financial information pertaining to this project is as follows:

FRD	300000641	300000648	300000648	300000876	300000870	300000870	Grand Total
Fund	4074	4074	4083	4083	4046	4048	
Fund Center	1490190000	1490190000	1490190000	1490190000	1490190000	1490190000	
G-L Acct.	522040	522040	522040	522040	522040	522040	
WBS	RDCN.149.000008.08	RDCN.149.000008.08	RDCN.149.000008.08	RDCN.149.000008.08	RDCN.149.000008.08	RDCN.149.000008.08	
Amount:	\$569,800.00	\$2,379,649.00	\$5,920,351.00	\$178,417.00	\$18,067.00	\$581,933.00	\$9,648,217.00

Attachments:

Bid tabulation form

CC: Cyd Grimes, Purchasing Agent
Lee Perry, Purchasing
Steve Sun, Tony Valdez, TNR Public Works
Donna Williams-Jones, Isabelle Lopez, Tawana Gardner – TNR Financial Services